
 
  

 
 

REPORT of  Strategic Manager (Resources) 

To: Community and Resources Committee 

Subject: The Burrows Centre – Request for Additional Funding. 

Date: 16th March 2020 Reference: PART 1 

 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:     
 
To obtain Members support for the allocation of the additional funding required for 
the delivery of the Northam Burrows Visitor Centre, exhibition space and café facility. 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
Members will be aware of the previous committee reports and successful grant 
funding secured from the Coastal Communities Fund for the provision of the 
replacement Visitor Centre at Northam Burrows. Over the past twelve months the 
project has been developed through the detailed design and tender process to 
establish the actual build cost for the scheme. This is now above the original budget 
estimate submitted as part of the original grant application. 
 
This report sets out the background to the current situation and requirement for 
further funding to be approved in order to deliver this project. 
 
2. REPORT 

 
Following the successful completion of the external grant funding for the project 
detailed designs and specifications were prepared for the demolition and 
replacement of the existing Visitor Centre on The Northam Burrows. The initial 
concept design was worked up to the point where detailed costings could be 
prepared by the Quantity Surveyor appointed for the scheme. The costs developed 
at that time were significantly over budget by circa £300k. Value engineering 
workshops were held with the entire design team to bring the proposals back into line 
with the original budget, further design development needed to comply with current 
standards and the provision on renewable energy elements that were not included in 
the original scheme placed additional pressure on the budget. 
 
The final design was completed at the end of 2019 and a full tender pack issued to 
six regional contractors from one of the frameworks that we are able to utilise. The 
scheme was tendered on a traditional form of contract rather than a Design & Build 
form of procurement. The decision was taken to adopt this approach by the project 
team to accommodate the extent of design necessary at the tender stage to achieve 
greater cost certainty and best value. On completion of the detailed design a revised 
Pre-tender Estimate was completed in the sum of £1.8m exc. VAT. This excluded 
any fit out works to the ground floor exhibition space and first floor café concession 
area that is intended to be let as a separate commercial entity. The tender package 
also excluded the demolition works which had already been procured independently. 
 



 
  

Tenders were received at the end of February and the results as opened are 
summarised below. The second tender opened (underlined below) represented the 
lowest acceptable tender. 
 
 £1,917,094. £1,866,730. £1,942,645. £2,401,135. £2,043,263. 

 
Please bear in mind that these tenders were for the main build element only. The 
closeness of the lowest three tenders received whilst over the pre-tender estimate is 
still encouraging. The lowest three tenders were within a 4% range and the 
closeness would support the original intention to adopt a traditional procurement 
route for the delivery in order to achieve best value. 
 
Members previously approved a budget for the project of £2.14m (Full Council 
February 2019) with an overall project budget of £2.155m currently allocated when 
residual funds are carried over from previous PID’s. The background to the report 
provided at that time was based on the estimates incorporated within the Business 
Case submitted for the CCF Funding. 
 
A further report was presented to C&R Committee in October 2019 which further set 
out the background to the project. The project was noted with support to continue 
with the project, further supported by the inclusion of the project in the Draft Strategic 
Plan currently under consideration. 
 
The total spending committed to date as at March 2020 for the various surveys and 
design fees amounts to £223k with further funds of £140k required for the Exhibition 
Space, fit out and £35k for the demolition works. Temporary Storage costs and 
Visitor WC’s will involve further costs of circa £30k.  
When taking all of these costs and other ancillary costs etc. into account, the project 
has a predicted overspend of circa £315k as demonstrated in the table below. 
 

Item Description Funding 
(£k) 

Costs 
(£k) 

 Secured Funding   

1 Original CCF Grant  1,200  

2 TDC Contribution as currently committed 955  

3 Total Budget Approved Feb 2019 2,155  

 Costs    

4 Fees and Charges already committed at March 2020  223 

5 Demolition Costs  35 

6 Main Build Construction Cost  1,866 

7 Exhibition Fit-out Design & Installation  140 

8 Western Power / Telecom and Data infrastructure etc.  44 

9 Post Contract Fees not yet committed  16 

10 Building Regulation Fees  15 

11 Fixtures & Fittings / Fit-out works  30 

12 Temporary Beach Welfare Facilities  31 

12 IT Data and Telephony  16 

13 Contingency sum  of £0.1m   100 

14 Total cost of the works, fees and fit out March 2020  2,516 

    

 Secured Funds (3) 2,155  

 Project Costs (14) 2,516  

 Current Shortfall / Overspend (361)  

    

 Potential Additional Funding Contributions    

 Current Grant Application – (RDPE Growth Fund) 110  

 Future Grant Applications for Carbon Offset (BA etc.) 20  

 Sub Total 130  

 



 
  

It should be noted that the shortfall of £361k will reduce should we successful in our 
bids for external grants of £130k shown above and if the £100k contingency is not 
required. 
 
We have not included any revenue costs associated with the completed scheme as 
part of the above on the basis that any rental income from the commercial café 
space will be heavily discounted in the early years to offset the cost of the 
commercial kitchen installation. Any rental income from the community space and 
tenanted office accommodation will be used to offset some of the running costs of 
the centre going forward. 
 
On completion of the detailed design work, tenders were sought for the works 
required from the contractors. The lowest tender was approximately £66k above the 
pre-tender estimate that was prepared at the same time as the tenders were being 
obtained. Whilst this increase is a variance of only 3.5% on the pre-tender estimate it 
does further substantiate the pressures that we continue to experience in obtaining 
prices for work. We have previously reported on the effect the current volume of work 
is having on the construction market locally and with recent news of the new North 
Devon Leisure Centre Contract being let at circa £14m this is likely to add further 
pressure on the labour shortages at the time when this project will be on site. 
 
Furthermore, as this project is being let under a traditional form of contract the 
contractor bears limited risk. It is worth reminding Members that T.D.C. as client 
under the contract will be liable for any unforeseen works, variations to the scope or 
delays to the project that are not of the contractors making. 
 
Taking all of the above into consideration, we would recommend that a further 
percentage addition is allocated to the project as a contingency sum to cover any 
additional unforeseen eventualities. An amount of £100k has been included in the 
table of costs above to allocate should unforeseen costs accrue.  This will be 
monitored by the Property and Major Projects Working Group as part of the overall 
governance framework for the delivery of the project in parallel with the above, 
consideration should also be given for the potential requirement to fit out the 
commercial kitchen in the event that we are unable to successfully secure a 
commercial operator for this space. Current indications are that this will be an 
attractive proposition with sufficient interest to let the space, but it would be 
inappropriate not to make Members aware of the potential risks associated with this 
element of the project. The current projections are that a fully functioning commercial 
Kitchen installation for the cafe café would cost in the region of £120k exc. VAT. 
These costs are NOT included in any of the above figures, but represent a risk item 
in the event that a suitable Tenant cannot be secured. 
 
 
The objectives: 
 
The original objective remains as set out in the previous Full Council report and C&R 
report of October 2019, which is attached as Appendix one. 
 
Constraints: 
 
The pressure on funding for the additional construction costs involved and the impact 
delay will have on the overall programme for the works to achieve a weather-proof 
structure by the autumn of 2020.  



 
  

 
 
 
Risks: 
 
Continued pressure on budgets and the potential to claim the full grant fund of £1.2m 
required by 31st March 2021. 
 
Reputational damage may be a risk for the Council in committing to deliver a project 
of significant social importance that has been delayed. 
 
Further cost pressures may be encountered if the works are further delayed and 
outside of the original acceptance period. 
 
Time and resourcing costs would be incurred if the scheme is required to be re-
tendered with no certainty of any improvement in the values returned. 
 
A potential lack of interest in the investment required for the fit-out of the Commercial 
Kitchen by local operators. 
 
Issues raised at the Project Group on 3rd March relating to the flood risk for the site 
were dealt with in the October 2019 report. The Property Team are currently trying to 
arrange a multi-agency meeting to discuss this and other issues ahead of the Full 
Council meeting scheduled for 6th April. 
 
The costs of £223k expended to date cannot be funded from the CCF grant should 
the project not progress as a result of increased cost pressure.  In addition to these 
there would be costs associated with the existing Burrows Centre over the coming 
years to ensure that the building is fit for purpose.  These works had not progressed 
or been quantified due to the impending project to replace the current facility. 
 
Timescales: 
 
The project has already been delayed for valid reasons, but further delays are going 
to have an impact on the overall ability to ensure a weatherproof structure is 
achievable before the autumn. The current committee cycles are such that if the 
decision of this C&R Committee is referred to Full Council on 6th April 
commencement on site must be achieved as soon as possible after this committee 
date. The original intention to demolish the existing structure during the tender period 
for the main works did not go ahead due to the pressure on tender prices associated 
with other recent projects. 



 
  

If a decision is achieved to allocate the additional funding for the project on 6th April 
the following programme would be pursued. 
 

 Appoint demolition Contractor    7th April 

 Start on site (3 week lead-in)  27th April 

 Demolition period (3 weeks)  

 Award Contract for Main Works 20th April 

 Main works Start on site  18th May 20 

 Contract Period (48 weeks)   

 Completion    19th April 21 

 
3. IMPLICATIONS 

 
Legal Implications 
None anticipated apart from our existing obligations to comply with current 
Legislation. 
 
Financial Implications 
Additional funding required for the completion of the project that was not within 
the original budget or approved from Members.  
 
Potential loss of CCF funding of £1.2m if the project is not sufficiently 
completed to satisfy the funding criteria within the period to 31st March 2021. 
 
Costs already incurred of cannot be met from the CCF grant if the project 
does not progress plus any costs associated with works to existing facility. 
 
The £361k reported additional costs may be offset through securing additional 
external grants bid for and should some or, all of the £100k contingency not 
be required. 
 
Human Resources Implications 
The work would be completed by the existing team although we are under 
increased pressure as we approach the summer period and other seasonal 
works come on stream. 
 
Sustainability/Biodiversity Implications 
All as previously reported. 
 
Equality/Diversity 
All as previously reported. 
 
Risk Management 
All as previously reported. 
 
Compliance with Policies and Strategies 
All as the Draft Strategic Plan. 
 
Data Protection (GDPR) Implications 
N/A 
 
 



 
  

4. CONCLUSIONS 
 

The tenders obtained for both the demolition works and main build were both 
above the pre-tender estimate for both phases of work. The updated costs 
associated with this project are symptomatic of the current tendering 
environment where there is more work than there is labour to resource it.  
 
The main build costs are now tendered; certain other costs remain budget 
only at this stage, the majority of the costs are however now confirmed. 
 
Members are committed to the delivery of the project, but to achieve this, 
Members will need to consider and approve the allocation of additional 
funding to meet the shortfall between the original budget as approved and the 
current projected cost of the work involved. 
 
The original Full Council Report identified a total project cost of £2,155,000 for 
the project. Having completed the competitive tendering of the project and 
with a better understanding of the other costs involved the total cost of the 
work now stands at £2,516,000exc. VAT. Within this assessment is an 
allowance of £100,000 to be set aside as a contingency sum for unforeseen or 
inflation related works.  
 
The current shortfall in the overall budget for the demolition and rebuilding of 
the Northam Burrows Visitor Centre therefore stands at £361,000 exc. VAT. 
 
The Property Team will continue to manage the works as effectively as 
possible, endeavour to remain within the contract sum and where possible 
identify potential savings and further grant opportunities during the course of 
the works without compromising the completed scheme. 
 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members consider the increase in cost relative to the overall project value and 
the value of the TDC contribution towards the total and recommend to Full 
Council an increase in the allocation of additional funding of £361,000 exc. 
VAT to enable the project to be delivered within the CCF deadlines. 
 
That Members support Officers in the pursuit of additional grants and external 
funding to assist in making up the shortfall between the current funding 
secured and current project costs. 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Ward Member and Lead Member Views 
 
Councillor Hodson – Despite the increase in costings for this project, I 
continue to support the development, having received assurance from the 
Officers that all risks have been assessed and plans for mitigation are in 
place. 
 
Ward Members – supportive as discussed at the Property Group. 
Ward Members – supportive as discussed at the Property Group. 



 
  

 
 
 Officers Consulted 

Senior Management Team  
Northam Burrows Ranger 
 

 

 Contact Officer - Adrian Redwood, Property and Procurement Manager. 
 

 


